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Background & Purpose

The overarching purpose of this work is to give leaders of community sports, recreation, arts & culture, professional
sports, active living, heritage, tourism or hospitality sectors relevant facts about where we are right now and to continue
building recovery solutions that enable organizations in these important sectors to adapt and thrive.

Now more than a year into the pandemic, restrictions are shifting again along with the availability of experiences for
Albertans. The sixth round of research focuses on the following:

Monitoring key attitudes, consumer mindset, measures of comfort and risk;

Explore consideration for activities and events as restrictions lift;

|dentify barriers for engagement and inform communication strategies; and,

(e
Q (((© >= @

Understand how attitudes towards vaccines might impact behaviours and engagement.
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Overview of Research Process:

The research process is designed to run in regular intervals over the course of one year (a total of
six phases) to assist organizations in planning effectively over the |ong term.

Results presented represent the findings from Phase 6. All phases follow the same methodology.
* Online (longitudinal) survey with Alberta residents, aged 18 years and older.
* Respondents were recruited through a partnership with Angus Reid Forum.

* Regional quotas were applied to ensure the sampling was representative of Alberta’s population.

Northern AB

* Supplemental surveys were conducted with residents of Calgary and Edmonton. 2100 Cdmomton

* Atotal of 1,333 Albertans participated in this sixth phase of research. Responses include 1,034 n=495
regionally balanced core sample, plus supplemental (booster) responses for Calgary and
Edmonton.

* The longitudinal survey includes 75% of respondents retained from phase 5 (9% participated in
at least one phase prior to phase 6 and 16% of respondents are new for phase 6). Central AB

* Data collection occurred between June 4 to June 21, 2021. n=130

* Statistical weighting was used to further ensure the integrity of the final data set. Results were
weighted (based on the most recent census data) to more accurately reflect the age and gender
distributions of each region.

Southern AB
n=120




Additional Notes on Reading the Report

Numbers presented have been rounded and sums may not correspond exactly to numbers in
the detailed data tables made available.

Throughout the report, arrows are used to indicate a statistically significant results (up or
down).

Due to the inclusion of online, non-random sampling, a standard margin of error is not
calculated for the results. However, an approximate rate of reliability typically associated with
an overall sample of this size would be +/- 2.77%, 19 times out of 20.
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April 6

Restrictions re-enacted,

return to Step 1

March 1
Step 2 Restrictions Lifted

March 15
Vaccination rollout: Phase 2A

[ [
March 30

Vaccination rollout: Phase 2B

T March

March 5 - 22
Phase 5 survey in field

April 29

Record number of cases

Mapping the progression of COVID-19 in Alberta

June 1
Stage 1 of re-opening
June 10
Stage 2 of re-opening
May 4 - June 1
Further restrictions enacted
Stage 3

June4 - 21
Phase 6 survey in field
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July 1

of re-opening
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Phase 1 Phase 2 Phase 3 Phase 4 Phase 5 Phase 6
survey in field survey in field survey in field survey in field survey in field survey in field
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June July Aug. Sept. Oct. Nov. Dec. Jan. Feb. Mar. Apr. May June July
2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2021 2021 2021 2021 2021 2021 2021
T°ta'A°“VZi“fj 397 sa1 | 1,379 | 1,400 | 1,557 | 5153 | 17,044 | 14,510 | 7,448 | 4,620 | 8610 | 22,845 | 6,304 | 892
enrorgS | 87% | 36% | +155% | +2% | 1% | +231% | +231% | 5% | -49% | -38% | +86% | +165% | 72% | -86%
Hospitalizations 86 44 86 50 64 140 504 921 556 261 292 648 435 144

Source: https://www.chi-csm.ca/



https://www.chi-csm.ca/

| '!' i oo Immunization Clinic

CALGARY TELUS CONVENTION CENTRE - NORTH BUILDING
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1.
Comfort and risk shifting in a positive direction

As we've seen through the last year and a half, comfort has developed into a very predictable pattern that
follows case numbers and now vaccine rates. As cases now fall and vaccine rates continueto rise, the
polarization in comfort is diminishing. As a whole, low comfort levels are ebbing and moving Albertans to
higher comfort (although the largest proportion still lies in the middle range). The combination of dropping
case numbers and vaccine rollout to-date seems to be highly impactful when it comes to easing comfort,
although there is the risk that tides could shift again if case numbers rise again in the coming months.

This is a reminder to all organizations that understanding basic comfort levels allow you to respond to how your
audience is Feeling.

Why does this matter? Even as restrictions have been removed, organizations still need to deal with comfort.
As it stands, there is clear hesitancy in the audience and it will be important to communicate safety measures
to make audiences comfortable when re-engaging.

10
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2.
But Albertans will return at their own pace

As comfort makes clear progress, the Government announcements on re-opening and subsequent lifting of
restrictions does not automatically translate into participation from Albertans - this very much hinges on
personal comfort but also personal risk tolerance. While the risk takers are ready to go and are willing to return
to most activities right away, the risk reducers (largest proportion of Albertans) and risk avoiders have more of
a “wait and see” mentality. These Albertans will continue to follow case numbers and vaccine rates to
determine how and when they want to engage. It’s not about if they will, but when they will participate again -
and in what form.

Why does this matter? Organizations should keep in mind that public sentiment is a more useful barometer
over government announcements. Gauging expectations for increased participation to occur will be based on a
combination of comfort and risk tolerance. Because of this, there will be expectations (that may last) where
some audiences will want similar programming that was offered during the pandemic, while others will want to
experience in-person - so a move to hybrid offerings is still valid.

1
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3.
Some things are here to stay.

The pandemic has been transformative in many ways and there is a consensus that there will be less of a return
to “normal” but rather a new way of doing things moving forward. Given the slow shift in comfort,
organizations can expect this for certain aspects of business.

Over time, some of the more stringent safety measures may ebb but organizations should expect more
permanent (structural) changes to stick around - specifically related to organizational transparency, flexibility
with refunds, new payment options, etc. These should be things that organizations consider keeping even if
they are no longer required by the government.

Why does this matter? This becomes a consideration for long-term planning. Many organizations are doing
this and there are several examples of those who have revamped booking systems, policies, etc. but for others,
it should serve as a reminder that as you try to grow participation and profits, you may need to keep certain
policies that align with consumer expectations and will support customer experiences (which ultimately leads
to consideration).
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Navigating choices requires the right message

Outcomes demonstrate there is clearly a pent-up demand growing to return to activities that haven’t been
available. But because Albertans have spent the past year and half discovering new things to do, the selection
of what they can choose from now is quite vast.

Even though the demand or consideration for travel appears to very high (as this was an area that experienced
some of the most stringent restrictions), understanding some of the safety measures that consumers will need
to consider your activity can help with navigating choice as can crafting the appropriate message. For example,
consideration for travel will still require the most complete set of safety measures to make people safe, along
with indoor activities — outdoor activities can have slightly less stringent requirements. And messaging can
focus on safety, ease, and socializing again.

Why does this matter? Consider the elements of your experience (indoor vs. outdoor, etc.) to help
understand the specific safety measure you might need to employ to increase comfort. Design your messaging
to resonate - for example, messages around feeling normal, socializing again or experiencing an escape will
resonate more strongly than “wow” or different for Albertans who are craving comfort and stability, at least
right now.
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S.
Spending habits are markedly different

There is some notion that consumers have halted spending over the course of the pandemic and will be ready
to spend as soon as experiences become more fully available. But as the pandemic has progressed, we know
that simply to be untrue. There has been a significant portion of Albertans who have saved money, but many
others have simply diverted their spending to other things (whether that be new hobbies or things like
household projects). This also doesn’t account for whose income has decreased as a direct result of the
pandemic. In short, spending habits are in flux and at this point, it is difficult to predict where Albertans will
direct their money in the short term.

Why does this matter? The main consideration for organization remains flexibility — in terms of payment
options, participation options, etc. This will allow for consideration on different levels as Albertans suss out how
they want to direct their spending. Pricing increases are not off the table — Albertans can understand value as
well as the need to support post-pandemic recovery but options for flexibility and perhaps different pricing
options should be considered alongside.



Comfort levels, risk tolerance,
and consumer mindset



Stone —

Comfort interacting with others is on the rise

During this phase, case numbers dropped while vaccine rates increased at the same time, and Albertans are feeling the most comfortable around people

since the early days of the pandemic in 2020.

% Comfort Level — Interacting with Others
I 33
0%

High comfort — large groups 22% .
(8,9,10) 287%

25%

26%

Medium comfort — own social groups

4,5,6,7)

W Jun 2021
Mar 2021
W Dec 2020
M Oct 2020
W Jul 2020
W May 2020

Low comfort — self/family groups

1,2,3)

As Albertans start to re-connect with the community, everyone has a different comfort level in terms of interacting with others. Based on how you feel today, how comfortable are you
with reintegrating or re-connecting with your community? Base: Main sample (n=1034).

Olafson
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Comfort continues to follow case numbers, vaccines rates, and levels of Olafson

restrictions

% Comfort level - Interacting with Others

21%

—.—Jun 2021
e Mar 2021

e Dec 2020

e Oct 2020

e Jul 2020

May 2020

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
Feel comfortable Entirely comfortable
isolating with Feel comfortable with large groups
myself or immediate mainly with own of people in close
family only social groups proximity

As Albertans start to re-connect with the community, everyone has a different comfort level in terms of interacting with others. Based on how you feel today, how comfortable are you
with reintegrating or re-connecting with your community?

Base: Main sample (n=1034) 17
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Regional differences with comfort remain apparent

While rural areas continue to have higher comfort levels overall ity centres are making strides with a shift to a mid-level comfort — both Edmonton and
Calgary have seen a sharp decrease in those who have a “low” comfort level interacting with others.

% Comfort Level

Interacting with Others Jun 2021 Mar2021  Dec2020  Oct2020  Jul2020  May 2020

High Comfort 34% 33% 26% 22% 25% 21%

Calgary Medium Comfort 54% 44% 557 58% 56% 37%
Low Comfort 13% 24% 19% 21% 19% 42%

High Comfort 28% 24% 19% | 19% 23% 16%

Edmonton Medium Comfort 56% 49% 58% 58% 58% 37%
Low Comfort 15% 27% 22% 24% 19% 47%

High Comfort 57% 1 44% 1 42% 1 33% 39% 1 29%

North Medium Comfort 37% | 399% 45% 58% 42% | 44%
Low Comfort 7% 17% 13% 9% 19% 26% |

High Comfort 48% 35% 38% 26% 30% 299

Central Medium Comfort 45% 44% 51% 59% 57% 36%
Low Comfort 7% 2% 1% 15% 13% 35%

High Comfort 47% 40% 30% 30% 30% 27%

South Medium Comfort 40% 47% 54% 55% 51% 34%
Low Comfort 13% 14% | 16% 15% 19% 39%

As Albertans start to re-connect with the community, everyone has a different comfort level in terms of interacting with others. Based on how you feel today, how comfortable are you
with reintegrating or re-connecting with your community? Base: Main sample (n=1034). Note: Calgary + Edmonton include supplemental sample

Olafson

18
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A shift in risk tolerance is starting to emerge

Over the course of the pandemic, risk tolerance levels have remained relatively stable throughout. For the first time, we are seeing a fairly notable shift
and while the majority of Albertans continue to fall into the risk reducer category, there is a growing number of risk taskers - this is driven both by those
who perceive their tolerance for personal risk is growing as well as their desire to engage in activities regardless of risk.

Risk Tolerance

W

Risk Taker 21%

(8,9,10) 18%
21%

X

Risk Reducer 57%

(4,5,6,7) 53%
55%

W Jun 2021
N s

Risk Avoider 22% Mar 20212

1,2,3) - 29% M Dec 2020
e B Oct 2020

AVERAGE RISK TOLERANCE: In general, how would you consider your individual level of risk tolerance in day-to-day life? How would you rate your risk of disease with respect to
COVID-197 Now thinking about the activities you participate in and value most, how would you assess their overall importance?

Base: Main sample (n=1034). Note: Calgary + Edmonton include supplemental sample

Olafson
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Calgary

Edmonton

North

Central

South

AVERAGE RISK TOLERANCE: In general, how would you consider your individual level of risk tolerance in day-to-day life? How would you rate your risk of disease with respect to

Risk Tolerance

Risk Taker
Risk Reducer
Risk Avoider

Risk Taker
Risk Reducer
Risk Avoider

Risk Taker
Risk Reducer
Risk Avoider

Risk Taker
Risk Reducer
Risk Avoider

Risk Taker
Risk Reducer
Risk Avoider

Jun 2021

26%
59%
16%
23% |
61%
17%
36%
54%
10%
42% 1
46%
12%
38%
49%
13%

Mar 2021

23%
58%
19%
16% |
57%
27% 1
33% 1
50%
17%
28%
54%
18%
27%
58%
15%

Dec 2020

19%
54%
27%
13%
54%
32%
23%
53%
25%
24%
53%
24%
22%
48%
30%

COVID-197 Now thinking about the activities you participate in and value most, how would you assess their overall importance?

Base: Main sample (n=1034). Note: Calgary + Edmonton include supplemental sample

Rural areas have a higher risk tolerance compared to city centres

Oct 2020

20%
58%
22%
14% |
56%
30%
32% 1
46%
22%
25%
51%
24%
25%
52%
23%
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But as with comfort, there are distinct difference by region with rural areas having a higher proportion of risk takers overall. Participation will ultimately hinge on alignment
with risk tolerance levels which is a reminder that the lifting of restrictions will not mean the same level of engagement for all Albertans.

20
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Vaccinations remain a key component to increasing comfort levels Olafson

Albertans hope to see 75% of the population vaccinated (on average) with the first does only to feel most comfortable engaging and an average of 63%
of the population with both vaccines doses. This shows signiﬁcant variation by risk profile.

Risk Tolerance

% Vaccinated — Total Population n':izg;g A:z‘;‘;;n nI;TgO
o . 9% 22% 1 4% | 0% |
’ 8% 24% 4% 0% . : -
- 172 299 1 5% j 1% j % AVERAGE TZtBaI Tl?li(r R(:I:I:er A\Z:::er
1% to 25% e 2 ° First Vaccine ~ 75%  22%  80%  87%
12% 392, ! 9% | 3% ! irst Vaccine o o b /o
Both Vaccines 63% 10% 70% 85%
0 13% 5% 1%
26% to 507 I 13% !
7% 15% 15% 4% |
0 29% 32% 14%
o7 I 5. Lo g
RN 28% 7%, 44%1  36%1
o 8% 54% 84%
45% 5% 28% 78% 1
B With the first and second dose
B With the first dose
About what proportion of the population needs to be vaccinated in order for you to be completely comfortable engaging in public events and activities again? Please provide your best estimate. 21

Base: Main sample (n=1034)
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How do Albertans fgel
about re-opening?
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Feelings towards re-opening vary but there is a high proportion who are
excited and eager to engage
% Feelings towards Alberta’s re-opening plan
31%
° 10%
8% 9%
.\V
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
Feel anxious or I’m excited and
afraid about what can’t wait to start
will happen doing things again
Alberta recently announced its plan for re-opening in time for summer. How do you feel about it? 23

Base: Main sample (n=1034)
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Excitement towards re-opening directly aligns with risk profiles Olafson

More Albertans are excited than anxious, but stark differences emerge by risk tolerance once again. Organizations should identify where their audience
sits in terms of risk — some Albertans are ready to return and some who remain hesitant and will continue to look for other ways to engage which may
impact programming decisions.

% Feelings towards Alberta’s re-opening plan Risk Tolerance
Risk Taker Risk Reducer Risk Avoider
n=307 n=577 n=150

I’m excited and can’t wait

to start doing things again _ 43% 89% 1 29% 3%
(8,9, 10)
Feel anxious or afraid
about what will happen - 229, 1% 22% 66% 1
1,2,3)
Alberta recently announced its plan for re-opening in time for summer. How do you feel about it? 24

Base: Main sample (n=1034)



Regional differences remain consistent with caseload with more hesitancy

coming from city centres

% Feelings towards Alberta’s re-opening plan

Calgary
n=489
I’m excited and can’t wait i
to start doing things again _ 43% 40%
(8,9,10)

Feel anxious or afraid

about what will happen - . 23%
1,2,3) °

Alberta recently announced its plan for re-opening in time for summer. How do you feel about it?

Base: Main sample (n=1034)

Edmonton
n=494

32%

39%

29% 1

North
n=100

59% 1

28%

13%

Central
n=130

51%

34%

15%

Stone —
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South
n=120

54%

31%

16%

25



Albertans feel a cautious excitement as restrictions loosen

decision to return to activities.

I’m excited that we can get back to

37% 32% 22% 9%
normal as early as next month
| Personally won t fully participate in actl\l/|t|e§ or 32% 26% 16% 26%
experiences until | have had my second vaccination.
I’'m not comfortable with the pace of reopening, it’s too fast. 17% YA 24% 34%
| won’t attend outdoor events or activities 20% 19% 32% 29%

if | have to wear a mask.

W Completely agree @l Agree W Disagree @ Completely disagree

Below are a few statements about the pandemic, please review and tell us if you agree or disagree with each one.

Base: Main sample (n=1034)

% Agree

69%

58%

42%

39%

Stone—
Olafson

It is clear most Albertans are excited to get back to normal but there isa signiﬁcant proportion that is less comfortable with re-opening or expects their
participation to hinge on measures like vaccinations or mask wearing. Interestingly, while polarization at a broad level might be softening, there is some
evidence it might be reflected in specific measures like those who insist on vaccines vs. those who will not wear masks which has a great impact on their

26



Differences in attitudes are sharpened by risk profile

Those with a higher risk tolerance will have a more immediate return to activity, while lower risk profiles will have a slower and varied approach.

Regionally, city centres show greater hesitation to return to normalcy.

Risk Tolerance

Total High Medium Low
% Agree Alberta n=307 n=577 n=150
I'm excited that we can get back to 69% 96% 1 65% 1 299,
normal as early as next month
| Personall\/ Yvon’t fully participate in acti\{itie§ or 589 13% 72% 1 97% 1
experiences until | have had my second vaccination.
I'm not comfortable with the o . N N
pace of reopening, it’s too fast. 42% 4% 50% 1 85% 1
| won’t attend outdoor events or 39% 69% 1 8% 79

activities if | have to wear a mask.

Below are a few statements about the pandemic, please review and tell us if you agree or disagree with each one.

Base: Main sample (n=1034)

Calgary
n=489

67%

62% 1

46%

38%

Edmonton

n=495

62% |

67% 1

53% 1

31% |

Region

North
n=100

83% 1

41% |

25% |

45%

Central
n=130

76%

45% |

31% |

43%

Stone —
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South
n=120

80% 1

50%

27% |

44%

27
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Optimism is growing but negative emotions are still present Olafson
While feelings of frustration, exhaustion, annoyance, and impatience still occupy consumer minds, they are softening and many are showing
more confidence in the current situation.
% Current state of mind Mar 2021 Dec 2020
Optimistic I 45, 37% 7% -
Frustrated | NNRNIININIII 437 57% 62%
Exhausted | 39°% 45% 40%
Annoyed I 34% 50% 52%
Impatient [N 327 43% 29%
Stressed NG 31% 40% 43%
Worried NI 279 31% 41%
Angry NN 22% 30% 39%
Isolated NG 21% 39% 36%
Excited |G 21% - -
Grateful NN 20% 28% 18%
Relieved I 17% - -
Understanding [N 17% 22% 23%
Confident I 16% 14% 5%
Confused I 11% 12% 14%
Defeated | 10% 18% 20%
Sad I 9% 25% 30%
Assured [l 6% 5% 2%
What words describe how you might be feeling right now? Please select all that apply. )8

Base: Main sample (n=1034)



The majority understand that organizations need to re-open even if
Albertans aren’t fully ready

Stone—
Olafson

But the perception of organizations that put on live events this summer is mixed and once again, this is heavily dependant on risk tolerance levels. Ona

regional level, Edmontonians are least likely to perceive organizations in a positive light (31%).

617

AGREE
(347% strongly agree + 27% agree)

Activities and events need
to go ahead even if not

everyone is comfortable.

% lmpression of organizations preparing for summer

Excellent - 10 | A RRREEEIE 24°%
o M 4%
s M 10%
7 1l 8%
6 M 8%
5 M 10%
4 1l 6%
3 1l 9%
2 W 4%
Poor -1 | 10%
Unsure - 8%

What is your overall impression of organizations who are preparing to go ahead with live events at the beginning of summer?

Base: Main sample (n=1034)

38%

Positive impression

23%

Negative impression

29
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There will be a balance between rediscovering old and continuing new Olafson

The desire to rediscover is still strong but with many Albertans finding new self-directed activities over the past year, the landscape of things people can

choose to do is much different (and more vast than before). The task Facing organizations is to break through and remind Albertans why their offer is a
compelling choice.

% Agree
| can’t wait to rediscover the experiences, o o s S o o
2 onc : 4 22% 54% 21% 4 75% March 2021: 84%
activities, and events in my community.
Because of the pandemic, I've discovered activities that | o o S 5 o
can do on my own that | love (e.g. biking, hiking, hobbies). 147% 46% e 9% 60%
| feel like my life is about to re-start.  [RAA 42% 39% 8% 547%

m Completely agree B Agree M Disagree W Completely dis agree

Below are a few things people might say about the current situation and how they spend their time. Please tell us if you agree or disagree with each one. 31
Base: Main sample (n=1034)



Pent-up demand is highest for travel but starts close to home

The greatest consideration for Albertans is with respect to travel— an activity that has seen some of the most stringent restrictions. More Albertans are
indicating a preference to start travelling close to home (reﬂecting industry predictions) before elsewhere. Outdoor events/activities also lend themselves
to higher consideration levels, likely due to comfort.

% Consideration (Among those who participate)

ke 72 7 o
(n=998) Specifically in Calgary...
Tt s oAb T CEMMEEA | e oy Sampede nd ol

Festival have the lowest

Qutdoor attractions ° 5 o i i % %
EDMER | covidenion G nd 25

respectively), with the majority

Gym, fitness, or rec C((Enrltérgeaj 24% 9% of Calgarians waiting until this is

all over or showing uncertainty

g T TR | o makingdecionto
- . ”t‘ participate.
reeer ey 24% 9%

Festivals ” - . .
(=837 33% 7%
Li f
P o) 30% 9%

W Assoon asit's W I'll consider it, but M I'm waiting until B Unsure
open, I'm going I'm going to wait this isall over
Thinking about the activities that you normally enjoy, assuming restrictions are coming off as planned and some health measures or safety measures will be in place, when will you consider doing those
activities again?
Base: Main sample, those interested in each activity (n varies)

Stone—
Olafson
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What do cautious Albertans need to see to increase participation? Olafson

The need to monitor statistics (vaccine levels, caseloads) is still most important to enhance consideration. However, messaging that communicates safety
and flexibility remains important and organizations will likely need to build these messages into long-term communication plans and programming to
reflect a new set of consumer expectations.

% Increase consideration — Among those waiting

Being uly vaccinaed (ot hor:) N 797 | [ Pandemic statistics can goide
Seeing a majority of Albertans fully vaccinated (both shots) _ 69% OrganizationS’ eXPeCtationS for

o . increased engagement.
Monitoring COVID statistics _ 62%

. A .
Ensuring sty measuresare i place | '’ Safety measures,
Knowing others at the event/attraction are vaccinated || [ R I -7°: communication, and
, 4 , . A organizational transparency
Knowing there is a flexible and easy refund/cancellation policy D o

remain important.

Assessing my comfort in crowds || N | N 41
Being able to do something at a very low or reduced cost || N | NI 312
Seeing a majority of Albertans vaccinated (one shot) | N I 27%
Having everything available | N RN I 24°%
Being vaccinated (one shot) [ 16%

You mentioned there are activities you will wait to do. Which of the following will increase your willingness to participate in events and activities? 33
Base: Main sample, considering but waiting for at least one activity (n=664)
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But consideration by activity shows how measures apply in different ways Olafson

Those who are considering (but still waiting to) travel require the most measures in place collectively (indoor activities are similar). Having everything
avallable is more important for activities viewed as one-time events (e.g. a sporting event or festival) compared to what could be considered a recurring

activity (e.g. the Zoo).

% Increase consideration — Among those waiting Trovel Travel Outdoor — Gym, Live sporting Indoor Festivals e
within AB outside AB  attractions fitness, rec. events Attractions performances

Being fully vaccinated (both shots)  90% 1 86% 1 86% 1 82% 81% 84% 1 78% 81%
Seeing a majority of Albertans fully vaccinated (both shots) ~ 83% 1 74% 74% 1 73% 65% 71% 64% 68%
Monitoring COVID statistics  71% 4 66% 66% 66% 61% 66% 60% 62%
Ensuring safety measures are in place  79% 4 66% 71% 1 68% 58% 65% 60% 60%
Knowing others at the event/attraction are vaccinated ~ 70% 1 60% 62% 1 57% 58% 64% 1 55% 58%
Knowing there is a flexible/easy refund/cancellation policy ~ 53% S57% 58% 55% 62% S57% 60% 59%
Assessing my comfort in crowds  42% 44% 43% 42% 44% 47% 1 43% 42%
Being able to do something at a very low or reduced cost ~ 28% 26% 28% 30% 34% 31% 30% 33%
Seeing a majority of Albertans vaccinated (one shot) ~ 23% 26% 27% 35% 33% 33% 1 29% 29%
Having everything available  13% | 19% 19% | 22% 33%1 22% 32%1 27%
Being vaccinated (one shot)  12% | 15% 16% 19% 23% 1 19% 15% 16%

You mentioned there are activities you will wait to do. Which of the following will increase your willingness to participate in events and activities? 34

Base: Main sample, considering but waiting for at least one activity (n=664)
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Whether planning or waiting, Albertans still want to hear directly from Olafson

organizations

Audiences will explore on their own, but organizations should be proactive with messaging and communications because a higher proportion are waiting to hear directly
from organizations. This might reflect the larger proportion (60%) who are stillin “wait and see” mode — there is a need to give them a compelling reason to engage.

% Agree

Now that things are starting to open, I'm looking forward to
hearing from organizations about what they will offer.

19% 547% 22% 5% 73% Passive vs. active?
More Albertans are
looking to hear directly
22% 43% 28% 7% 65% from organizations as

opposed to seeking out

| am actively planning what activities
I will participate in this summer.

or exploring on their

15% 47% 32% 6% 61% own.

Now that things are starting to open, I'm excited to explore
what’s new and different in my community.

When it comes to participating in activities,
I’'m still in “wait and see” mode.

22% 38% 21% 19% 607%

W Completely agree Wl Agree W Disagree Wl Completely disagree

Below are a few things people might say about the current situation and how they spend their time. Please tell us if you agree or disagree with each one. 35

Base: Main sample (n=1034)



Spendmg habits and messaging

opportunltles
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Albertans view money differently as spending habits have changed Olafson

Itis clear that spending habits have changed to some degree but what the means for organizations is uncertain. Nearly two thirds indicated that they
have spent less on activities but in turn, they have redirected money (literature suggests a sharp rise in a variety of hobbies, household projects, etc. that
will have claimed a share of this spend). As such, expectations from organizations should be muted with respect to how Albertans will spend, at least in the
short term.

% Agree

| may have spent less on activities and

experiences over the past year, but anything  EEV.52 499 30% 7% 63%

I've saved I've put towards other things.

My spending habits are very different

from before the pandemic 10% 40% 40% 9% 50%
The pandemic has helped me save and . . ) 5 467
I’'m going to continue this habit. 6% 40% 40% 14% °
I am willing to pay more for an experience knowing it ) . . o
supports organizations dealing with the impacts of Covid. % 38% 41% 17% 42%

W Completely agree @l Agree W Disagree @ Completely disagree

Below are a few things people might say about the current situation and their spending habits in the midst of the past year. Please tell us if you agree or disagree with each one. 37
Base: Main sample (n=1034)



Communication, flexibility, and promotions will encourage participation

Stone—
Olafson

The pandemic has already made clear that the expectations Albertans have from organizations have shifted in new ways. Reinforcing transparency, including
reassurances about flexibility, coupled with incentives are going to be necessary to help Albertans select where they want to spend their money.

°/o Encourage engagement

Have a flexible and easy refund/cancellation policy _ 50%
Just be open for business _ 49Y%
Offer promotions or deals _ 40%
Offer arefund if | feel uncomfortable/unsafe at the .
wver: NN 257
Provide an incentive to visit again _ 23%

Offer a unique experience that | haven’t seen before - 15%
Offer a package that allows me to experience activities
e : -

at multiple organizations/locations

Offer something beyond what they typically do - 12%

Something else - 10%
None of these - 9%

High
n=307

40%
86% 1
46%
10%
27%
16%
19%
13%
9%

2%

Risk Tolerance

Medium
n=577

57% 1
38%
42%
36% 1
24%
17%
15%
1%
10%

9%

What, if anything, could an organization do to encourage you to attend live and in-person, and spend money with them? Please select all that apply.

Base: Main sample (n=1034)

Low

n=150
42%
16%
23% 1
43% 1
1%
10%
9%
9%
13%

23%

38
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But safety remains a key message Olafson

Because consumer expectations have changed, so too should messaging. Communications focused on's ease, safety, spending time with
others, an escape or feeling normal will resonate more strongly than message about unique experiences (at least for now). Albertans are
craving comfort and stability over other elements.

% Need to hear about experience

(selected top 3)

That they are taking to keep me safe || NN 37
| just need to know they're open | N R NI 36°%
That it will be easy for me to access/book/get timed tickets | N | N NNNEEE 23%
That it’s an experience I'll be able to share with family or friends _ 21%

That it will be an escape/take a break from the negative feelings from this past year _ 18%

That I'll be able to interact/socialize with people | RERA
That it's an experience that gives me a sense of normalcy || | ]l 18%
Remind me it's an experience that I've been missing [l 11%
That it will provide stress relief - 8%

That it will be a unique or exclusive experience that | have not seen before B s

None of these | 13%

What can organizations say to you about the experiences they offer, in order to encourage you to participate or attend? Please select the top three. 39

Base: Main sample (n=1034)



Respondent Profile



Profile of Key Characteristics:

Base: Main sample (n=1034)
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Connection to COVID

Tested positive for COVID-19 I 3%
Have family member/friend/acquaintance _ 46°%
who tested positive for COVID-19 °

Have had to quarantine because of close o
contact to COVID-19/contact tracing - 15%

Tested negative for COVID-19 _ 36%

Have a child attending school where positive case(s) reported - 19%

Had symptoms but was not tested - 8%
Have friend/family member/acquaintance living in a o
community with high rate of COVID-19 _ 24%

None of these apply to me _ 29%

Olafson
First Degree
Connections
Second Degree
Connections
41



Profile of Key Characteristics:

Base: Main sample (n=1034)

Vaccination Status

| have received the first dose _ 57%

| have received the first and second dose - 18%

| have not received any dose yet, but | will as soon
as it’s available to me

| have not received any dose yet; I'm still trying to
get an appointment booked

I'm still thinki bout it/ waiting t if th
m StlI n |nga out | wal II’]g O see | ere are . 6%

issues before | get it

| do not intend to get the vaccine - 15%

| prefer not to say I 2%

Stone—
Olafson

42
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Who we heard from Olafson
Region Community Type
Northern AB Central AB Southern AB
City I 447% City NN 31% City N 51%
Northern AB Town [ 28% Town [N 36% Town [ 32%
10% Rual [N 28% Rual [ 34% Rual W 17%
Edmonton
327 Q Edmonton Calgary
Central AB North [l 16% NW I 25%
1% Southeast || 9% NE Il 1%
Q Southwest [l 14% st Il 15%
West [l 1% sw I 22%
Southern AB Central/lnner city [l 15% Downtown [ 4%
12% Surrounding [N 36° Surrounding [ 23%

Base: Main sample (n=1034). Note: Calgary + Edmonton include supplemental sample

43



Who we heard from
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Age Gender Employment
Employed - 60%
18-34 - 26% Ferale Male Looking for work I 5%
50% 49% Consultant/ contract I 6%
35-%4 38%
o Retied [ 24%
55+ _ 36% Other 12 Homemaker/caregiver I 6%

Student I 3%

Children in the Household

Household Income

Yes

31% —}

No 69%

Base: Main sample (n=1034)

O-lyrs mmm 187
2-5yrs mmm 339
6-8yrs mmmmm 24%
9-12yrs  mmmmm 35%
13-1Syrs e 25%
16-18 yrs mmmm 19%

Under$75,000 I 25%
$75,000 to $149999 I 36%
$150,000 or more | 22%

Prefernot to say B 18%
44



Stone —
Olafson

Understanding people. It’s what we do.



